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MAD I SON LAVES ICE SUMMARY - -, 198,3-1984 SEASON 

OFFICE OF THE STATE CLIMATOLOGIST 
Wisconsin Geological and Natural History Survey 

THIS YEAR 1983-84 
Date Lake Froze 
Date Lake Opened 
Duration, days 

LAST YEAR 1982-83 
Date l.ake F,-oze 
Date Lake Opened 
Duration, days 

MENDOTA 

Dec 19 
Apr' 8 

111 

Jan 12 
Mar 8 "  

55 

AVERAGE DATES AND DURATION OF ICE COVER 
Ave,-age Fr eez e Date Dec 20 
AVEr-age Opening Date Apt- 5 
Ave,-age Du,-ation 106 

RECORD OATES FOR LAKE ITJ FREEZE 
Ear 1 i est Fr-eeze Date Nov 23, 1880 
Second Ear-liest Date Nov 25, 1857 

Latest Ft-'eeze Date Jan 30, 1932 
Second l. ates t Date Jan 14, 1890 

RECORD DATES FOR LAKE TO Opnl 
Ear'l I est Opening Date Mar- 8, 1 'i'83 
Second Eat-'liest Date Mar' 9, 1878 

Lat.est Opening Date May 6, 1857 
Second Latest Date May � 1881 -' , 

MotJONA 

Dec 18 
Apt- 3 

107 

Jan 9 
Mat- 6 

56 

Dec 15 
Apt- 1 

107 

Nov 22, 
Nov 23, 

Jan 30, 
Jan 14, 

Mar-- 6, 
Ma,- 7, 

May 4, 
May 1 , 

1880 
1857 

1932 
1890 

1983 
1973 

1857 
1881 

�JlNGHA 

Dec 9 
Ap t- 2 

115 

Dec 9 
Mat- 6 

97 

Nov 27 
Ma,- 30 

121 

Nov 2, 1913 
NDV 13, 1940 

Dec 29, 1877 
Dec 12, 1888 

Ma,- ? 1882 -, 
Mal 6, 1983 

Apr-- 29, 1881 
Apr 19, 1975 

RECORDS FOR DURATION OF ICE COVER, NUNBER OF DAYS AND SEASON 
Shortest Duration 55, 1982-83 56, 1982-83 70, 1877-78 
Second Shot-t,est 62, 1877-78 60, 19_31-32 97, 1982--83 

Longest DUF'a ti on 

SecDnd Lr-lngc"s t 

FERrOD OF RECORD 
Haflqe of YeaTS 
l'-JumtJF.:-'r' of seasons· 

c 1 osi nCJ r-ecot-ded 
Number of seasons 

open ing t-·ecot-ded 

Number of seaSons 
both r <,co,- ded 

161, 1880--81 
151, 1856-57 

1852--1984 

130 

130 

129 

160, 1880---81 
151, 1856-·-57 

1851-1984 

131 

130 

130 

164, 1880'-81 
145, 1887-88 

1877--1984 

46 

47 

33 

• (Mendota skimmed over with ice in the early morning hours of March 24, 

198:", 16 days after- fi,-st b,-eaking up. The ice brooke up again by ea,-ly 

afternoon. It partly skimmed over during the early morning hours of 

�Ia,ch 25, 1983. This is the only recor-ded occurrence of the lake 

refreezing after breaking up In the Spring.) 
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