## University of Wisconsin Extension

## GEOLOGICAL AND NATURAL HISTORY SURVEY 3817 Mineral Point Road Madison, Wisconsin 53705

M.E. Ostrom, State Geologist and Director

MADISON, WISCONSIN, LAKES ICE SUMMARY, 1983-1984

by

D.R. Clark

Open-File Report 84-4 1 p.

This report represents work performed by the Geological and Natural History Survey, and is released to the open files in the interest of making the information more readily available. This report has not been edited or reviewed for conformity with Geological and Natural History Survey standards and nomenclature.

## MADISON LAKES ICE SUMMARY -- 1983-1984 SEASON

## OFFICE OF THE STATE CLIMATOLOGIST Wisconsin Geological and Natural History Survey

11170 VEAR 1007 04	MENDOTA	MONON	WINGRA
THIS YEAR 1983-84 Date Lake Froze Date Lake Opened Duration, days	Dec 19 Apr 8 111	Dec 18 Apr 3 107	Dec 9 Apr 2 115
LAST YEAR 1982-83 Date Lake Froze Date Lake Opened Duration, days	Jan 12 Mar 8 * 55	Jan <b>9</b> Mar 6 56	Dec 9 Mar 6 97
AVERAGE DATES AND DURAT Average Freeze Date Average Opening Date Average Duration	Dec 20 Apr 5	Dec 15 Apr 1 107	Nov 27 Mar 30 121
RECORD DATES FOR LAKE T Earliest Freeze Date Second Earliest Date	Nov 23, 1880	Nov 22, 1880 Nov 23, 1857	Nov 2, 1913 Nov 13, 1940
Latest Freeze Date Second Latest Date	Jan 30, 1932 Jan 14, 1890	Jan 30, 1932 Jan 14, 1890	Dec 29, 1877 Dec 12, 1888
RECORD DATES FOR LAKE T Earliest Opening Date Second Earliest Date	Mar 8, 1983	Mar 6, 1983 Mar 7, 1973	Mar 2, 1882 Mar 6, 1983
Latest Opening Date Second Latest Date		May 4, 1857 May 1, 1881	Apr 29, 1881 Apr 19, 1975
RECORDS FOR DURATION OF Shortest Duration Second Shortest	55, 1982-83	ER OF DAYS AND S 56, 1982-83 60, 1931-32	70, 1877-78
Longest Duration Second Longest	161, 1880~81 151, 1856~57		
FERIOD OF RECORD Range of Years Number of seasons closing recorded Number of seasons opening recorded Number of seasons both recorded	1852-1984	1851-1984	1877-1984
	130	131	46
	130	130	47
	129	130	33

<sup>\* (</sup>Mendota skimmed over with ice in the early morning hours of March 24, 1983, 16 days after first breaking up. The ice broke up again by early afternoon. It partly skimmed over during the early morning hours of March 25, 1983. This is the only recorded occurrence of the lake refreezing after breaking up in the Spring.)

Wisconsin Geological and Natural History Survey Open File Report WOFR 84-4.

D.R.Clark 4-9-84 ICESUM84.TXT